# LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL NOTE

AGENCY'S ESTIMATES

Date Prepared: February 19, 2025

Agency Submitting: Local Government

Items of Revenue or Expense, or Both	Fiscal Year 2024-25	Fiscal Year 2025-26	Fiscal Year 2026-27	Effect on Future Biennia
Total	0	0	0	0

Explanation

(Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

See attached.

Name Michael Nakamoto

Title Chief Principal Deputy Fiscal Analyst

The following responses from local governments were compiled by the Fiscal Analysis Division. The Fiscal Analysis Division can neither verify nor comment on the figures provided by the individual local governments.

#### Local Government Responses SB164 / BDR 15 - 607

City/County: Carson City

Approved by: Sheri Russell-Benabou, Chief Financial Officer

Comment: The Carson City Sheriff's Office averages 778 renewals per year and anticipate this would drop by 50% should the bill pass. We do not anticipate a reduction in time, as a 10 year background check would be more extensive.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Has Impact	\$0	(\$15,171)	(\$15,171)	(\$30,342)

# City/County: Churchill County

Approved by: Alexa Robinson, Executive Assistant Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

#### City/County: Clark County

Approved by: Damon Harris, Deputy Director Finance

Comment: As permit fees are utilized to offset labor costs administering the service, the reduced labor requirements would create a net \$0 effect.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

# City/County: Douglas County

Approved by: Kathy Lewis, Chief Operating Officer Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

# City/County: Elko County

Approved by: Susan Paprocki, Comptroller

Comment: No impact anticipated

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

#### City/County: **Humboldt County**

Approved by: Weston Noyes, Deputy Comptroller Comment: Extending the expiration date of CCW's has no fiscal impact on Humboldt County.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

### City/County: Lincoln County

Approved by: Denice Brown, Admin Asst Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

# City/County: Lyon County

Approved by: Josh Foli, Comptroller

Comment: This bill would decrease revenue from concealed weapons permits by increasing the time a concealed weapon permit lasts. It would also decrease expenses incurred in processing concealed weapon permits.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

# City/County: Mineral County

Approved by: Teresa McNally, Clerk-Treasurer Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

# City/County: **Pershing County** Approved by: Karen Wesner, Administrative Assistant Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

### City/County: Washoe County

Approved by: Cadence Matijevich, Government Affairs Liaison

Comment: Washoe County is unable to definitively determine the amount of future revenues and expenditures associated with processing Concealed Carry Weapon (CCW) permit applications because the total number of future permit applications is unknown. Based on historical trends from the past two years and actual data for the first seven months of FY 2025, it is projected that extending the period of validity for CCWs from 5 to 10 years would result in a decrease in annual permit fee revenues of \$114,608. A corresponding offset in expenses associated with processing permit applications is also anticipated in the first five years following the extension of the validity period. However, in the years following, the expenses associated with renewals of CCW permits is expected to increase as the review will need to cover a longer period of time. Again, because the total number of future permit applications is unknown a reliable estimate of the fiscal effect of this bill on Washoe County cannot be determined.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Local Government: Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Approved by: Rich Hoggan, Chief Financial Officer

Comment: While there would be a loss in revenue for a period, that revenue is designed to reimburse for the our expenses. With less staff time dedicated to process CCW permits, we would be able to direct resources for other purposes.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

The following counties did not provide a response: Esmeralda County, Lander County, Nye County, Storey County, White Pine County, and Eureka County.